

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

DEERHURST CONDOMINIUM
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a
Michigan non-profit corporation, and
WOODVIEW CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION, a Michigan non-profit
corporation, individually and as
representatives of a class of
similarly-situated persons and entities,

COA Case No. 339143

Wayne County Circuit Court
Case No. 2015-006473-CZ
Hon. Craig S. Strong

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF WESTLAND,
a municipal corporation,

Defendant.

Gregory D. Hanley (P51204)
Jamie K. Warrow (P61521)
Edward F. Kickham Jr. (P70332)
Kickham Hanley PLLC
32121 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Royal Oak, MI 48073
(248) 544-1500
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

James M. Pelland (P51237)
Melissa Anne Cox (P71972)
Fausone Bohn, LLP
41700 W. Six Mile Road, Suite 101
Northville, MI 48168
(248) 380-0000
Attorneys for Defendant

Dean C. Robinette (P54197)
Foley & Robinette, P.C.
13349 Reeck Court
Southgate, MI 48195
(734) 283-4000
Co-counsel for Plaintiffs

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

RECEIVED by MCOA 10/30/2017 12:48:17 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS	vi
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	vii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
I. THE NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The City’s Imposition Of A “General Fund Support Charge” On Its Water and Sewer Customers.....	1
B. The City’s Imposition Of A “Rate Overcharge” On Its Water and Sewer Customers	2
II. THE FACTS CONCERNING THE GENERAL FUND SUPPORT CHARGE.....	3
III. THE FACTS CONCERNING THE RATE OVERCHARGES	10
IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S RULINGS	12
A. The Circuit Court Grants Summary Disposition In Favor Of The City With Respect To The Claims Based Upon The General Fund Support Charge.....	12
B. The Circuit Court Grants Summary Disposition In Favor Of The City With Respect To Plaintiffs’ Claims Based Upon The Rate Overcharge.....	14
C. The Circuit Court Further Finds That Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred By The Statute Of Limitations.....	15
D. The Circuit Court Allows The Opinion Testimony Of the City’s “Expert” And Then Essentially Finds That The Testimony Is Dispositive	16
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE CITY’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION WITH RESPECT TO THE CLAIMS BASED UPON THE GENERAL FUND SUPPORT CHARGE.....	18
A. The Standard of Review	18
B. The Circuit Court Improperly Found, As A Matter Of Fact, That There Was No General Fund Support Charge.....	18
C. At the Very Least, There Are Genuine Issues of Material Fact As To Whether The City Imposed An Unlawful Tax By Including The General Fund Support Charge In The Water and Sewer Rates.....	23
II. THERE ARE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO WHETHER THE GENERAL FUND SUPPORT CHARGE IS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS AND UNREASONABLE AND THUS VIOLATES COMMON LAW RATEMAKING PRINCIPLES AND THE CITY’S OWN CHARTER.....	30

III. BY INCLUDING THE GENERAL FUND SUPPORT CHARGE IN THE WATER RATES, THE CITY HAS VIOLATED MCL 123.14133

IV. THE RATE OVERCHARGE CONSTITUTES AN UNLAWFUL TAX IN VIOLATION OF THE HEADLEE AMENDMENT AND MCL 141.91 AND ALSO RENDERS THE CITY'S RATES UNREASONABLE.....34

 A. The Circuit Court Improperly Found That The Rate Overcharge Was Used To Finance Current Improvements When The Evidence Was Undisputed That The Charge Was Intended To Finance Future Capital Improvements.....34

 B. The Rate Overcharge Component Of The City's Rates Is Not A User Fee Because It Is Being Used To Create A Reserve Fund For Potential Future Capital Improvements To The City's Water and Sewer System.35

V. WHEN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOUND THAT PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS WERE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS, IT DISREGARDED CONTROLLING PRECEDENT FROM THIS COURT AND THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT.....41

 A. Plaintiffs' Headlee Amendment Claim Is Timely.....41

 B. Plaintiffs' Separate and Independent Assumpsit Claims Are Timely44

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beach v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 216 Mich. App. 612, 620; 550 N.W.2d 580 (1996)	45
<i>Bolt v City of Lansing</i> , 221 Mich. App. 79, 91; 561 N.W.2d 423 (1997).....	36
<i>Bolt v. City of Lansing</i> , 238 Mich. App. 37, 54 (Mich. App. 1999).....	43
<i>Bolt v. City of Lansing</i> , 459 Mich. 152, 587 N.W.2d 264 (1998).....	3
<i>Briggs Tax Serv. v. Detroit Pub. Schs.</i> , 2007 Mich. App. LEXIS 682, 26-28 (2007)	42
<i>Charter Township of Niles v. City of Niles</i> , Case No. 2015-0224-CB (Berrien County Cir. Ct.)	31
<i>Checker Cab Company v. Romulus</i> , 371 Mich. 232, 237-238; 123 NW2d 772 (1963)	26
<i>City of Novi v. City of Detroit</i> , 433 Mich. 414, 446 N.W.2d 118 (1989)	47
<i>Diponio Const. Co. v. Rosati Masonry Co.</i> , 246 Mich. App. 43, 631 N.W.2d 59 (2001)	45
<i>Durant v Michigan</i> , 456 Mich 175, 183; 566 NW2d 272 (1997).....	24
<i>Fairfax County Water Authority v. City of Falls Church</i> , 80 Va. Cir. 1, 2010 Va. Cir. LEXIS 10 (2010).....	26
<i>Franklin v. Harrison</i> , 171 Ohio St. 329, 331-333 (Ohio 1960)	26
<i>Gilbert v DaimlerChrysler Corp</i> , 470 Mich 749, 779; 685 NW2d 391 (2004)	46
<i>Gorney v. Madison Heights</i> , 211 Mich. App. 265, 268, 535 N.W.2d 263 (1995)	25
<i>Graham v. Township of Kochville</i> , 236 Mich. App. 141, 151, 599 N.W.2d 793 (1999).....	40
<i>Green v. Jerome-Duncan Ford, Inc.</i> , 195 Mich.App. 493, 498-499, 491 N.W.2d 243 (1992).....	48
<i>Grunow v. Frankenmuth Township</i> , 2002 Mich. App. LEXIS 1440 (2002).....	37
<i>In re Foreclosure of Certain Parcels of Property</i> , 2014 Mich. App. LEXIS 943 (2014).....	38
<i>Mapleview Estates v. Brown City</i> , 258 Mich. App. 412 (2003)	30
<i>Meadows Valley, LLC v. Village of Reese</i> , 2013 Mich. App. LEXIS 1009 (2013).....	29
<i>Mercy Services</i> , No. 292569, 2010 Mich. App. LEXIS 2044 (Oct. 21, 2010).....	44
<i>Metzen v Dep't of Revenue</i> , 310 Mich. 622; 17 N.W.2d 860 (1945).....	44
<i>Oneida Charter Township v. Lee</i> , 485 Mich. 849, 771 N.W.2d 785 (2009)	33
<i>People v. Lukity</i> , 460 Mich. 484, 488; 596 N.W.2d 607 (1999)	45
<i>People v. Unger</i> , 278 Mich.App. 210; 749 N.W.2d 272 (2008)	48
<i>Pioneer State Mut Ins Co v Dells</i> , 301 Mich App 368, 377; 836 NW2d 257 (2013)	vii, 19
<i>Quinto v. Cross & Peters Co.</i> , 451 Mich. 358, 362; 547 N.W.2d 314 (1996)	18
<i>Skinner v Square D Co</i> , 445 Mich 153, 161; 516 NW2d 475 (1994)	vii, 19
<i>Taxpayers Allied for Constitutional Taxation [TACT] v. Wayne County</i> , 450 Mich. 119, 124; 537 N.W.2d 596 (1995).....	41
<i>Trabey v. City of Inkster</i> , 311 Mich. App. 582; 876 N.W.2d 582 (2015)	31
<i>Trantham v. MiSDU et al.</i> , 313 Mich. App. 157; 882 N.W.2d 170 (2015) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 500 Mich. 872 (2016).....	27

Statutes

MCL 123.141	passim
MCL 125.1504.....	29
MCL 125.1508a	29
MCL 141.91	passim
MCL 333.12753(1).....	28
MCL 600.308a(3).....	41, 42

Other Authorities

City Charter Sec. 16.10..... 1
City Ordinance Sec. 102-30128
Section 17.3 of the City’s Charter.....ix, x

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(10).....passim
MCR 3.501 41, 42, 43
MCR 7.203(a)(1)..... vi
MCR 7.203(A)(1).....vi
MCR 7.204(A)(1)(b).....vi
MRE 702 46

Constitutional Provisions

Section 31 of the Headlee Amendment..... 24, 36
